
boof
-4

O

o o
u

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

C\3

For the meeting of: March 6,2018of the

Date: February 27,2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Humboldt County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Subject: First Amendment to Airbnb Voluntary Collection Agreement

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Board of Supervisors approve and execute the First Amendment to
the Voluntary Collection Agreement (VCA) with Airbnb, Inc. to include the collection of the Humboldt
County Tourism Business Improvement District (HCTBID) Assessments.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A. The VCA and amendment are revenue positive.

DISCUSSION:

The VCA executed by your Board on May 31, 2016, and dated June 8, 2016 (Attachment 1), established
the collection and remittance of Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT) for the county on behalf of third-party
individuals or entities that utilize Airbnb's online booking platform for short-term lodging. The execution
of this amendment (Attachment 2) will require Airbnb to also begin collecting and remitting the HCTBID,
along with TOT, for the county as of April 1, 2018 for those same third-party individuals or entities that
utilize the Airbnb platform.

As indicated in the prior May 31, 2016 agenda item relating to the execution of the original VCA, the
Treasurer-Tax Collector had attempted to get the collection of the HCTBID included in the original VCA
but Airbnb was not ready or willing to do so at that time. The Treasurer-Tax Collector informed your
Board that the VCA would be amended to include the collection of those HCTBID amounts once the

technical hurdles of collecting all types of TBID assessments had been implemented by Airbnb. Airbnb is
now ready and willing to collect HCTBID assessments, hence this amendment.

Prepared by _johjiBartholonTg\^

REVIEW;^
Auditor I^WC/ Countv Counsel

CAO Approval

Personnel Risk Manager. Other

TYPE OF ITHM:

X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.

Meeting of: September 1.2015: Mav 31.2016

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COlfNTV OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion of Supervisor I/<//yjo^Seconded by Supervisor 'Fenrt^ff

Ayes
Nays

Abstain

Absent

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated; I

Kath|r^mye! Boar



FINANCIAL IMPACT: Your Board's approval and execution of the amendment on this date will require
HCTBID, along with TOT, to be collected by Airbnb on behalf of its hosts. Quarterly payments will then
be required to be paid by Airbnb to the county until the VCA is terminated. The first year revenue increase
for HCTBID assessments due to this amendment is anticipated to be approximately $ 15,000.

This action supports your Board's strategic framework by facilitating a public-private partnership between
Airbnb and the county to solve TOT and HCTBID collection compliance problems, as well as by
streamlining this growing revenue stream.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board could choose not to approve or
execute the amendment to the VCA with Airbnb. This alternative is not recommended because the

HCTBID assessments that would have been collected by Airbnb, per the amendment, would then not be
collected, nor remitted, to the county.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Agenda item C-20 dated May 31, 2016 establishing the Voluntary Collection Agreement
with Airbnb

2. First Amendment to VCA for Humboldt County Transient Occupancy Taxes



ATTACHMENT 1



OF

o
r

o a
u

^ofth

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: May 31,2016

AGENDA ITEM NO

c-ao

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

May 18, 2016

Board of Supervisors

Humboldt County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Airbnb Voluntary Collection Agreement

RECOMMENDATION(SI: That the Board of Supervisors approves and executes a Voluntary Collection
Agreement (VCA) with i^bnb, Inc. to collect and remit Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT) on behalf of
the third-party individuals or entities that utilize Airbnb's online booking platform for short-term lodging in
the county.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A. The VCA will be revenue positive.

DISCUSSION:

Airbnb facilitates short term lodging in Humboldt County whereby Airbnb Hosts (i.e., short-term lodging
owners / operators) rent out a room or rooms, a living space, or an entire house for less than thirty days
through the internet-based platform that Airbnb maintains. That Airbnb platform, however, makes it nearly
impossible for the county to determine the locations of the rentals Airbnb facilitates, short of renting them
and then being told of the location. Not knowing the location of these rentals facilitated by Airbnb makes
collection efforts of the 10% TOT directly from the owners / operators, as required by Humboldt County
Code section 712-3, umeasonably difficult and too costly to collect if that short term lodging is only '
facilitated through Airbnb.

Since the Tax Collector must treat all tax payers equally under the law, the Tax Collector requested
cooperation from Airbnb to either collect and remit TOT directly to the office of the Treasurer-Tax
Collector (T-TC); or to provide the T-TC department with addresses of all rentals it facilitates in the
iinincorporated areas of the county at least quarterly. Otherwise, e€^al tr^^tment of alj ̂ hortj^rm lodging

Prepared bv John Bartholomew CAO Approval (Py
REVEW:

Auditor Personnel Risk Manager. Other

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Uponmotion of Supervisor tScr\r\fi.\|Seconded by Supervisor

Ayes Sondber^, ^
Nays
Abstain

Absent

and carried by those members present the Board hereby approves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: aoib

.TYPE OF ITEM:

X  Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.

Meeting of:

Katby Hayes, Clerk of the Board



operators in the county cannot be achieved. ••

The YCA,{See Attachment 1) before your Board is the result of the T-TC's=efforts^to align short-term. .
lodging facilitated by Airbnb with the Humboldt County Code. Your Board's decision to support these J.' •
efforts is represented by the approved C-15 agenda item from your meeting-omSeptember 1,.201-5.
Attachment 2.)' ■ -

Once executed, the VCA will create a collection arrangement whereby.Airbrib will deduct.1.0%:fmmithe
gross rent amoimt of all short'term lodging Airbnb facilitates in the unincorporated areas of the-countyion .
behalf of the owners / operators that utilize, Airbnb's platform,.and thereby:bring the owners./.operatorsinto...
•compliance with the 10% TOT county code requirement. The VCA also-stipulates that those TOT amounts
collected be remitted to the T-TC on a quarterly basis. Oncedn force, the VCA will capture the TOT not i
currently being collected and bring additional revenue to the county. • " ' '

The VCA does not address the mandated 2% Humboldt County Tourism Business District. Assessments^-i-
•(HCTBID) imder Humboldt County Resolution No. 12-3.8. Aifbnb has represented>that-it will not include-:'- i
HCTBID assessment collection in the VCA because the diversity of TourismBusinessImprovement: .
District (TBID) agreements across the state cannot currently be technically administered :by Airbnb. Once -
the technical hurdles of collecting all types of TBID assessments have.been-implemented :byiAirbnb,"the? = - ̂ >'
VCA will be amended to include the collection of those HCTBID amounts.-- : .. i.. ......ii.n; w:

-Airbnb Hosts must be notified of contract amendments between themselves and Airbnb prior to any • ^
contract changes going into effect. Per Airbnb, that notification process normally;takes -2 to 3 weeks.'-Due'. ■■
to the tight time frame in which these notifications must be completed and in light of the July-l^Veffective;.;
date of the VCA, Airbnb has requested that your Board approve and execute. the-V.CA.before.Airbnb- -.-..
-executes to allow,Airbnb time to address anyi)otential delays in implementatitm'of the TOT collection as"
of the July 1,2016 start date. The T-TC requests that the Board accommodate Airbnb's request and sign - -
the VCA under the circumstances to move the agreement forward. ,

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Positive. Your Board's approval and execution oftheVCA-on this date will
require TOT to be collected by Airbnb on behalf of its hosts tO'begin asofJuly4,'2016 and become •
payable to the county on September 30,2016, which is the end of the 1^^ quarter for'the fiscal year.
Quarterly payments will then be required to be paid by Airbnb to the county imtilthe'VCA is .terminated.' ' '

This action supports your Board's strategic framework by facilitating.a public-private partnership between
Airbnb and the county to solve TOT collection compliance problems, as well as by streamlining this
growing revenue stream. ^

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board could choose not to approve or
execute the VCA with Airbnb. This alternative is not recommended because TOT that would have been

collected by Airbnb, per the VCA, would then not be collected, nor remitted, to the county.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Voluntary Collection Agreement
2. Agenda item C-15 from September 1,2015



VOLUNTARY COLLEGTION AGREEMENT

FOR

HUMBOLDT COUNTY TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES

THIS VOLUNTARY COLLECTION AGREE^NT (the "Agreement") is dated

Quv-a. , 2016 and is between AIRBNB, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Airbnb")
and the COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of California (the

"COUNTY*'). Each party may be referred to individually as a 'Tarty" and collectively as the

"Parties."

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Airbnb represents that it provides an Internet-based platform through which

a third party desiring to offer an accommodation (a "Host") and a third party desiring to book an

accommodation (a "Guest") have the opportunity to commumcate, negotiate and consummate a

booking transaction for accommodations ("Booking Transaction") pursuant to a direct

agreement between Host and Guest to which Airbnb is not a party (the "Platform");

WHEREAS, Airbnb represents that any agreement regarding a Booking Transaction

through use of the Platform is between the Host and Guest only, that Airbnb is not a party to

such agreements, that a Host exclusively determines the price to be charged, the dates to book

such accommodations, the parties with whom to transact and all other material terms of such

agreements, that only the Host and not Airbnb has the right and ability to accept and book an

accommodation, and that Airbnb does not own any real property and does not have any

possessory interest in any real property or accommodations offered by Hosts (includiiig, but not

limited to, as an owner, lessee, sublessee, mortgagee in possession, licensee, agent or in any

other capacity), and therefore cannot and does not transfer any possessory interest in any

property or accommodations to any person;

WHEREAS, Airbnb represents that it provides, through third-party payment processors, a

secure payment processing service to permit Hosts to receive payments electronically. When the

Host accepts and confirms a Guest's reservation request, Airbnb, acting through third-party

payment processors, electronically processes the Guest's payment, which is typically held and

released approximately 24 hours after the Guest checks into the Host's property. Airbnb

represents that Guests tx>oking accommodations through the Platform pay the Host for such

accommodations electronically using the Platform, and such payments are briefly held by Airbnb



typically until twenty-four hours after check-in and then released directly to Hosts (less the

applicable service fee);

WHEREAS, Airbnb represents that it is not an owner, proprietor or otherwise "operator"

of any "hotel", "room" or accommodation of any kind, under any and all applicable local, slate

or federal laws or regulations. Airbnb represents it does not collect or charge "rent" within the

meaning of any applicable local, slate, or federaMaws or regulations. Airbnb represents that it

does not rent or have the right to rent rooms, does not book accommodations, does not mark up

the prices for accommodations set by Hosts, does not sell or resell accommodations, does not

reserve, arrange for, convey or furnish or transfer occupancy of accommodations, does not

operate any accommodations, and has not, pursuant to any assignment, contract, agency or

otherwise been assigned in whole or part the right to exercise, or exercised any right pursuant to

any assignment, contract, agency or otherwise, to operate accommodations, and only provides

communications, payment processing and other services through the Platform, receiving only

fixed service fees which are a percentage of the price set by Hosts, such service fees collected

from llie Guest and from the Host, respectively;

WHEREAS, the legal rights, remedies and obligations of Airbnb, Hosts and Guests using

the Platform are specified in a document titled "Terms of Service" (the 'TOS") and other

policies and procedures available at www.alrbnb.com, including, but not limited to, certain TOS

provisions to which Hosts and Guests have agreed that when or if Airbnb determines to assist

with collection and remittance of occupancy taxes and assessments in a given jurisdiction, users

grant Airbnb authority to register, report, collect and remit the applicable occupancy taxes

pursuant to an Agreement with an authorized local tax collection agency and the TOS;

WHEREAS, certain Booking Transactions between Hosts and Guests completed on the

Platform are subject to the Humboldt County Transient Occupancy Tax ('TOT"), imposed by

Chapter 2 of Division I of Title VII of the Humboldt County Code as may be amended from
.. . • /'
ume to time;

AVHEREAS, the COUNTY, by and through its Treasurer-Tax Collector's OfTice, and

Airbnb have voluntarily determined to enter into this Agreement In order to facilitate the

reporting, collection and remittance of applicable TOT from Hosts and Guests, resulting from

Booking Transactions completed by Hosts and Guests on the Platform for occupancy of



accommodations located in unincorporated Humboldt County, In accordance with this

Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OFTHE MUTUAL COVENANTS, PROMISES
AND AGREEMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

(A) With respect to Booking Transactions between Hosts and Guests completed on the

Platform for accommodations for which TOT is applicable, and during the period in which this

Agreement is effective (as defined below), and solely pursuant to the terms and conditions of this

Agreement, Airbnb agrees to assume the duties of a TOT "operator" as described in Chapter 2 of

the Humboldt County Code (referred to hereinafter as "Operator").

(B) Airbnb neither agrees to undertake, nor undertakes any obligation to assume the

duties of an Operator and does not agree to undertake any obligation contractually or otherwise

to collect or remit TOT relating to any user's transaction completed, made or facilitated through

any means, or method or other platform, other than the Host or Guest's use of the Platform. Any

obligation assumed by Airbnb pursuant to this Agreement (during any period in which it is

effective) shall be limited to users cpmplcting Booking Transactions directly between the Guest

and Host through their use of the Platform.

PROSPECTIVE COLLECTION OF TOT

(C) Starting on July 1, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), Airbnb agrees to commence

collecting and remitting TOT, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at the

applicable rate, on completed Booking Transactions for occupancy of accommodations located

in unincorporated Humboldt County between a Guest and Host who use the Platform. For the

avoidance of doubt, this Agreement shall not extend to any period or transaction prior to the

Effective Date or after the termination of this Agreement or to any user's transaction completed,

through any means, method or platform, other than the Platform.

REMITTANCE OF TOT

(D) Airbnb shall reasonably report information on the tax return form prescribed by the

COUNTY, including all TOT that is subject to the provisions of this Agreement, and It shall

remit all TOT collected from Guests in accordance with this Agreement and the TOS and

evidenced on such returns in the time and manner described in Chapter 2 of the Humboldt

County Code or as agreed between the Parties in writing.

AIRBNB LIABILITY



(E) On a prospective basis upon tlie Effecu've Date of this Agreement, and during any

period in which this Agreement is in effect, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement,

Aiibnb hereby agrees to assume liability for any failure to report, collect and/or remit the correct

amount of TOT, Including, but not limited to, penalties and interest, lawfully and properly

imposed in compliance with any and all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

However, nothing contained herein nor any action taken pursuant to this Agreement, including,

but not limited to, the collection or remittance of TOT, shall impair, restrict or prevent Airbnb

from asserting that any TOT and/or penalties, interest, fines or other amounts assessed against it

were not due, are the subject of a claim for refund under applicable law or enforcing any and all

rights accorded to it pursuant to law.

(F) During any period in which this Agreement is effective, and Airbnb is not in breach

of its obligations hereunder, COUNTY shall audit Airbnb on the basis of TOT returns and

supporting documentation pertaining to Booking Transactions covered hereby. COUNTY shall

not directly or indirectly audit any individual Guest or Host relating to such Booking

Transactions unless and until an audit of Airbnb by COUNTY has been exhausted with the

matter unresolved.

(G) With respect to any audit of completed Booking Transactions that are subject to this

Agreement during any period in which it is effective, COUNTY shall audit Airbnb on an

anonymous numbered account basis. The Parties agree that Airbnb shall not be required to

produce any personally identifiable information relating to any Host or Guest and/or relating to

any Booking Transaction in connection with an audit or otherwise without binding legal process

served only after completion of such audit by COUNTY of Airbnb with respect to such Host or

Guest. COUNTY agrees that for TOT purposes, within any consecutive forty-eight (48) month

period, it will limit its audit of Airbnb and/or any assessment against Airbnb for alleged under

collection of TOT to no more than a consecutive twelve (12) month tax period. ^
(H) COUNTY agrees that pursuant to this Agreement and during the period in which it is

effective, Airbnb will register as an Operator for the reporting, collection and remittance of TOT,

in connection with its obligations assumed under Chapter 2 of the Humboldt County Code, as set

forth in this Agreement. Registration with COUNTY and the issuance of any certificate of

authority will be in the name of Airbnb, Inc. at 888 Brannan Street, 4^ Roor, San Francisco, CA

4



94103. Airbnb, Inc. will be the registered taxpayer on behalf of any subsidiary or affiliate of

Airbnb, Inc. collecting TOT from Guests.

GUEST AND HOST LIABILITY

(I) During any period in which this Agreement is effective, and solely with respect to a

Host's activity on the Platform, said Host shall not be required to individually register with

COUNTY to collect, remit and report TOT under Chapter 2 of the Humboldt County Code, on

the condition that Airbnb is in compliance with its obligations under this Agreement and Chapter

2 of the Humboldt County Code. Nothing in this Agreement shall relieve Guests or Hosts from

any responsibilities with respect to TOT, including any obligation to register with COUNTY to

collect, remit and report TOT for transactions completed through any means, method, device or

platform other than the Platform, or restrict COUNTY from investigating or enforcing any

provision of applicable law against such users for any occupancy arranged directly or through a

means other than the Platform.

(J) Nothing in this Agreement shall relieve any Guest or Host of liability for TOT imposed

by the Humboldt County Code except as set forth herein, nor limit the COUNTY'S authority to

hold such Guest or Host responsible for any applicable TOT, penalties and interest for which

they may be liable, including, but not limited to, civil and criminal penalties arising from

inaccurate, false, and/or misleading representations made to Airbnb or COUNTY by such Guest

or Host, whether or not such representations were, in fact, relied upon by Airbnb or COUNTY in

complying with its responsibilities under this Agreement.

WAIVER OF RETROACTIVE RECOVERY

(K) The terms of this Agreement under which Airbnb assumes the obligations of an

Operator, including registration and the collection and remittance of TOT, shall be prospective

only as of the Effective Date and COUNTY expressly waives and relinquishes any right to

demand payment of and/or collect TOT or other tax indebtedness, including, but not limited to,

penalties, fines, interest or other payments relating to TOT, from Hosts, Guests or Airbnb with

respect to any Booking Transactions completed on the Platform prior to the Effective Date.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall impair or prevent COUNTY from collecting alleged

indebtedness related to TOT for transactions completed through any means, method, device or

platform other than the Platform. In addition, this provision shall not constitute a release or



waiver of any claim, cause of action or indebtedness that COUNTY may have or claim to have

against any Host or Guest unrelated to TOT or the matters released herein.

NOTIFICATION TO GUESTS AND HOSTS

(L) Airbnb agrees, for the purposes of faciiitatihg-this Agreement, and as required by its

TOS, that it will notify Hosts that TOT will be collected and remitted to COUNTY as of the

Effective Date pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Airbnb also agrees to notify Guests and

Hosts of the amount of TOT collected and remitted on each Booking Transaction. Addilionaliy,

the Parties agree that Airbnb may, at its discretion, notify Hosts of the specific provisions

relating to Guest and Host Liability (as set forth in paragraphs (I) and (J)) and Waiver of

Retroactive Recovery (as set forth in paragraph (K)) of ihi.s Agreement.

LIMITATION OF APPLICATION

(M) This Agreement is solely for the purpose of facilitating the administration and

collection of the TOT with respect to Booking Transactions and, except with respect to the rights

and liabilities set forth herein, the execution and implementation of this Agreement by the

Parties, including but not limited to, the collection aiid/or remittance of TOT, shall not be

considered an admission or evidence of any issue of law or fact arising under tlie Humboldt

County Code, or any other applicable local, state, or federal laws or regulations. By entering into

or acting pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, collecting and/or

remitting TOT, Airbnb doe.«; not waive, and expressly preserves, any and all arguments,

contentions, claims, causes of action, defenses or assertions to, without limitation, (i) contest the
r

validity of any construction of the Humboldt County Code that extends beyond the express terms

thereof; (ii) contest that Airbnb is a "operator" as defined in Section 712-2(f) of the Humboldt

County Code; (iii) contest that Airbnb is an operator or vendor for any other purpose under any

other provision of state, local and/or federal Jaw; (iv) contest that Airbnb "charges", collects,

receives or otherwise comes into possession of taxable "rent" as those terms are used in Section

7I2-2(e) of the Humboldt County Code; or (v) contest that any third party occupies a taxable

"Living Space" as used in Section 7I2-2(b) of the Humboldt County Code.

MODIFICATIONS

(N) This Agreement may be amended at any time during the term of this Agreement upon

the mutual consent of both Parties. No modification, amendment, or waiver of any provision of

this Agreement shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by each Party.



DURATIONn-ERMINATION

(O) The terms, conditions, and obligations set forth in this Agreement shall apply to

Booking Transactions made on or after the Effective Date and shall remain in effect unless

terminated in accordance with paragraphs (P) or(Q) below.

(?) COUNTY may terminate this Agreement in the event that Airbnb breaches this

Agreement and fails to comply with the terms or conditions set forth herein, or violates any

ordinance, regulation, or other law applicable to Its performance hereunder, and such default or

violation continues for a period of thirty (30) days following written notice hereof. COUNTY

reserves the right to seek any applicable legal or equitable redress for Airbnb's failure to comply

with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(Q) This Agreement may be terminated by either Airbnb or COUNTY without cause,

provided that proper notice is given. Proper notice for the purposes of this paragraph means at

least 30 days* written notification to the other Party by certified or registered mail and, in the

case where Airbnb is the Party seeking to tenninate the Agreement, at least 30 days e-mail

notification to each Host offering accommodations in Humbpldt County through Airbnb's

Platform that Airbnb will no longer be collecting and remitting TOT for Booking Transactions

subject to this Agreement.

(R) Any termination under this provision, with or without cause, shall not affect the duty

of Airbnb to remit to COUNTY any TOT collected from Guests up to and including the effective

date of termination of this Agreement, even if not remitted by Airbnb to COUNTY as of the date

of termination.

MISCELLANEOUS

(S) CHOICE OF LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance

with the substantive laws of the State of California without regard to its conflict of law

principles. The Parties agree that any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be

exclusively in the Superior Court of Humboldt County or the United States District Court for the

Northern District of California and each Party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such

courts and waives any and all objections to jurisdiction or venue in such courts or any assertion

of inconvenient forum.



(T) MERGER AND INTEGRATION. This Agreement contains all of the terms and

conditions agreed upon by the Parties hereto, and no other agreements, oral or otherwise,

regarding tlie subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind either of the

Parties hereto. In addition, this Agreement shall .supersede in its entirety any and all prior

negotiations, agreements, promises, representations, and understandings, whether oral or written,

with respect thereto.

(U) COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,

each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute

one and the same instrument. Tlie Agreement shall become effective when a counterpart has

been signed by each Party and delivered to the other Party, in its original form or by electronic

mail, facsimile or other electronic means. In the event that any signature is delivered by

facsimile transmission or by e-mail delivery of a ".pdf file, such signature shall create a valid

and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed)

with the same force and effect as if such facsimile or ".pdf signature page were an original

thereof.

(V) CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT, Airbnb hereby acknowledges that

COUNTY shall consider this Agreement to be a public record subject to disclosure pursuant to

the Califomia Public Records Act (California Government Code sections 6250 et seq.) and,

further, that the COUNTY must comply wiih any and all laws, regulations, or other legal

requirements applicable to the disclosure of this Agreement, and any and all records, documents

and Information related thereto, including, but not limited to, the Califomia Public Records Act

and the federal Freedom of Information Act. In the event COUNTY receives a request for

disclosure of this Agreement, or any other public record, document, or information related

thereto, COUNTY agrees to provide Airbnb with reasonable advance written notice via email to

the attention of Airbnb's General Counsel at legal@airbnb.com.

(W) CONFIDENTIALITY. Any proprietary information or personally identifiable data

provided to COUNTY by Airbnb, a Host, or a Guest in connection with, relating to or

concerning TOT with respect to Booking Transactions on the Platform and proprietary

information learned by the COUNTY about Alrbnb's business shall be considered confidential

taxpayer information. Unless otherwise required by law or order of the court, or as permitted

under the terms of this Agreement or by prior written permission of Airbnb, COUNTY shall not



use or disclose confidential proprietary, taxpayer or personal information transmitted to

COUNTY by Airbnb in any matter that would constitute a breach of this Agreement or a

violation of local, state, or federal law. At the sole discretion of COUNTY, otherwise

confidential information may be disclosed in: (!) any judicial proceeding or administrative

proceeding pertaining to tax administration, determination, assessment, collection, or

enforcement of any civil or criminal liability arising under Sections 712-13 and 712-14 of the

Humboldt County Code, if the confidential information concerns a person who is a party to the

proceeding, or the proceeding arose out of, or in connection with determining that person's civil

or criminal liability, or the collection of that person's liability with respect to any tax imposed

thereunder; (ii) in any situation in which the disclosure of confidential information is reasonably

necessary to obtaining information bearing a direct relationship to the determination, assessment,

collection, or enforcement of any civil or criminal liability arising under Sections 712-1 through

712-15 of the Humboldt County Code; or (iii) in any situation in which the disclosure of

confidential information is necessary for the preparation of any judicial or administrative

proceeding pertaining to the admini.slration or enforcement of any civil or criminal liability

arising out of Sections7|2-I through 712-15 of the Humboldt County Code. COUNTY will

make reasonable efforts to use or disclose only the minimum amount of confidential proprietary,

taxpayer, or personal information needed to accomplish the intended purpose of the use or

disclosure.

(X) RELATIONSHIP OFTHE PARTIES. It is understood that this is an Agreement by

and between two independent entities and it is not intended to create a partnership, franchise,

joint venture, agency, fiduciary, or employment relationship between the Parties. Both Parties

further agree that Airbnb shall not be entitled to any benefits to which COUNTY employees are

entitled including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, leave benefits or workers'

compensation.

(V) WAIVER OF DEFAULT AND CUMULATIVE REMEDIES. No failure or delay

by either Party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall constitute or be deemed a

waiver of that right or any other right in this Agreement. Other than as expressly stated herein,

the remedies provided In this Agreement are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any other

remedies of a Party at law or in equity.



(Z) INTERPRETATION. This Agreement, as well tis its individual provisions, shall be'

deemed to have been prepared equally by the Parties hereto, and shall not be constructed or

interpreted more favorably for one Party on the basis that the other Party prepared it.
r

(AA) INDEPENDENT CONSTRUCriON. The titles* of the sections, subsections, and

paragraphs set forth in this Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only, and shall

be disregarded in constructing or interpreting any of the provisions of this Agreement.

(BB) FORCE MAJEURE. Neither Party shall be liable for any failure or delay in

performance under this Agreement (other than for delay in the payment of money due and

payable hereunder) for causes beyond that Party's reasonable ccutrd! and occurring without that

Party's fault or negligence,'including, but not limited to, acts of God, acts of government, flood,

fire, civil unrest, acts of terror, strikes or other labor problems (other than those involving Airbnb

employees), computer attacks or malicious acts, such as attacks on or through the Internet, any

Internet service provider, telecommunications or hosting facility. Dates by which performance

obligations are scheduled to be met will be extended for a period of time equal to the time lost

due to any delay so caused.

(CC) ASSIGNMENT. Neither Party may assign any of its rights or obligations

hereunder, whether by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written con.sent of the

other Party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). Notwithstanding the foregoing,

Airbnb may assign this Agreement in its entirety without consent of COUNTY in connection

with a merger, acquisition, corporate reorganization, or sale of all or substantially ail of its assets

provided the assignee has agreed to be bound by all of the terms and conditions of this

Agreement and all past due fees are paid in full. Any attempt by a Party to assign its rights or

obligations in breach of this section shall be void and of no effect. Subject to the foregoing, this

Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Parties, their respective successors and

permitted assigns.

<DD) SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Agreement, or any portion thereof, is

held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, unenforceable, or invalid for any

reason, such provision shall be severable and shall not in any way impair the enforceability of

any other provision of this Agreement.

(EE) AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE. Each person executing this Agreement represents

and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal authority to execute and deliver this

10



Agreement. Eacli Party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of

this Agreement and the performance of such Party's obligations hereunder have been duly

authorized.

NOTICES

(FF) Any and all notices required to be given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given upon actual receipt or refusal on the

receipt obtained pursuant to: (!) personal delivery; (ii) the third business day after certified mail,

return receipt requested; or (Hi) the second business day after sending by overnight mail. Notices

shall be addressed to the attention of the following persons, provided each Party may modify the

authorized recipients by providing written notice to the other Party:

To Airbnb:

Airbnb, Inc.
Altn: Deputy General Counsel
888 Brannan Street, 4*** Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

Email: legal@airbnb.com

With copy to:
Airbnb, Inc.

Attn: Global Head of Tax

Tax Department
888 Brannan Street, 4'*'' Floor
San Francisco, OA 94103
Email: iax@airbnb.com

To the COUNTY:

Humboidt County Treasurer-Tax Collector
Attn: John Bartholomew

825 S"" Street, Room 125
Eureka, CA 95501

Fax:(707)445-7608

(GO) NUCLEAR FREE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE.

Airbnb certifies by its signature below that it is not a Nuclear Weapons Contractor, in that

Airbnb is not knowingly or intentionally engaged in the research, development, production or

testing of nuclear warheads, nuclear weapons systems or nuclear weapons components, as

defined by the Nuclear Free Humboidt County Ordinance. Airbnb agrees to notify COUNTY

11



immediately if it becomes a Nuclear Weapons Contractor as defined above. COUNTY may

immediately terminate this Agreement if it determines that the foregoing certification is false or

if Airbnb subsequently becomes a Nuclear Weapons Contractor.

(HH) THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. The Parties hereto do not intend to create any

third-party beneficianes and nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to confer

any rights or benefits upon any third parties.

(II) NON-UABILITY OF COUNTY OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES. No official or

employee of COUNTY shall be personally liable for any default or liability under this

Agreement.

(JJ) SURVIVAL^ The duties and obligations of the parties set forth in Paragraph R

(Effect of Termination), Paragraph V (California Public Records Act), and Paragraph W

(Confidentiality) shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.

(Signatures follow on next page)

12



IN WITNESS WHEREOF^ Airbnb and COUNTY have executed this Agreement

effective on the date set forth in the introductory clause above.

AIRBNB, INC., a Delaware corporation

Beth Adair, Director of Global Tax

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

By:

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

By:

Mark Lovelace

Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIHCATION REQUIREMENTS

APPROVED:

Risk Mant^ement

13



ATTACHMENT 2



FIRST AMENDMENT TO

VOLUNTARY COLLECTION AGREEMENT

FOR

HUMBOLDT COUNTY TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES

This, the First Amendment to the Voluntary Collection Agreement dated June 8,2016 by

and between AIRBNB, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Airbnb"), and the COUNTY OF

HUMBOLDT, a political subdivision of the State of California (the "COUNTY"), is entered

into this 6th day of March, 2018.

WHEREAS, Airbnb represents that it provides an Internet-based platform (the

"Platform") through which third parties offering accommodations ("Hosts") and third parties

booking such accommodations ("Guests") may commimicate, negotiate, and consummate a

direct booking transaction for accommodations to which Airbnb is not a party ("Booking

Transaction");

WHEREAS, certain Booking Transactions between Hosts and Guests completed on the

Platform are subject to the Humboldt County Transient Occupancy Tax ("TOT"), imposed by

Chapter 2 of Division 1 of Title VII of the Humboldt County Code, and/or the Humboldt County

Tourism Business Improvement District Assessment ("HCTBID Assessment"), imposed by

Humboldt County Resolution No. 12-38, all of which may be amended from time to time;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY, by and through its Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office, and

Airbnb previously entered into a Voluntary Collection Agreement ("VGA") on June 8, 2016 in

order to facilitate the reporting, collection, and remittance of applicable TOT from Hosts and

Guests, resulting from Booking Transactions completed by Hosts and Guests on the Platform for

occupancy of accommodations located in unincorporated Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the VCA to additionally include the

reporting, collection, and remittance of applicable HCTBID assessments levied pursuant to

Humboldt County Resolution No. 12-38 resulting from Booking Transactions completed by

Hosts and Guests on the Platform for occupancy of accommodations located in unincorporated

Humboldt County;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The section entitled "HUMBOLDT COUNTY TOURISM BUSINESS

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT" shall be added to the VCA, dated June 8, 2016, as follows:



HUMBOLDT COUNTY TOURISM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

(KK) Pursuant to Humboldt County Resolution No. 12-38 ("Resolution No. 12-38"),

Airbnb agrees to assume the duties of a "lodging business owner" and shall initiate the reporting,

collection, and remittance of applicable Humboldt County Tourism Business Improvement

District ("HCTBID") assessments in unincorporated Humboldt County commencing on April 1,

2018 pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, until and unless terminated in

accordance with the terms ̂ d conditions of this Agreement. Airbnb's assumption of the duties

of a "lodging business owner" is only with respect to Booking Transactions between Hosts and

Guests completed on the Platform for which HCTBID assessments are applicable, and during the

period in which the Agreement is in effect, and solely pursuant to the terms and conditions of

this Agreement.

(LL) Solely for the purposes of satisfying any listing, disclosure, or reporting

requirements under Resolution No. 12-38, Airbnb shall be listed as the "lodging business

owner." Airbnb expressly waives the right to vote or otherwise participate or take any action

relating to the HCTBID assessments, except for acting as the HCTBID collector and remitting

HCTBID assessments to the COUNTY as imposed by Resolution No. 12-38. Any Host shall be

entitled to vote, participate, or otherwise take any action that could be taken by a "lodging

business owner" that collects and remits HCTBID assessments directly to COUNTY. COUNTY

shall accept transactional records produced by a Host from the Platform as sufficient evidence to

substantiate the amount of HCTBID paid by any Host. COUNTY shall post any notices required

to be delivered to any "lodging business" on COUNTY'S website.

(MM) All recitals and provisions set forth in this Agreement detailing the parties' duties

and obligations pertaining to Airbnb's reporting, collection, and remittance of applicable TOT

under Chapter 2 of Division 1 of Title VII of the Humboldt County Code (see Paragraphs (A)-

(B) and (D)-(JJ)), with the exception of the Effective Date specific to TOT (see Paragraph (C)),

shall apply to Airbnb's reporting, collection, and remittance of HCTBID assessments levied

pursuant to Humboldt County Resolution No. 12-38. Airbnb agrees to take all steps necessary to

ensure that Airbnb's reporting, collection, and remittance of HCTBID assessments are in full

compliance with its duties and obligations under this Agreement



2. Except as modified herein, the VGA entered into on June 8, 2016 shall remain in

full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Airbnb and COUNTY have executed this Agreement effective on
the date set forth in the introductory clause above.

TWO SIGN A TURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORA TIONS

(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREASURER.

AIRBNB, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Date:
Mirei Yasumatsu, Global Tax Director

By: Date:
Name and Title of Authorized Representative

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

By: Date: 31 G? j/lfi
Ryar^undberg
Chair, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors


